

MX - 15/2025

Present : Sri A Bose (JO Code : WBJO1491)

Order dated 14.01.2026

Today is fixed for further order of application filed by OP dated 19.06.2025 regarding maintainability of the application of the petitioner along with application dated 25.11.2025 regarding the prayer to stay the execution proceeding as the OP has filed a stay petition before Ld ADJ 1st Court, Uluberia.

The application was heard in presence of both side.

Ld Advocate of the OP has filed an application regarding the maintainability of the application filed by the petitioner and also alleged that the petitioner has prayed arrear amount from 19.05.2023 to 18.01.2025 for twenty months which is not as per provision of law.

Copy seen and received by the petitioner and raised vehement vehement objection.

Considering the application, submission of the both side and as per provision of law, the application made by the OP is considered and allowed in part.

Thus petition is eligible for arrear maintenance since 19.05.2023 to 18.05.2024.

In respect of application dated 25.11.2025 as there is no direction from Hon'ble Upper Court regarding the stay of execution proceeding at this stage.

Thus the instant application dated 25.11.2025 is hereby allowed and rejected at this stage.

OP is hereby directed to pay Rs 10,000/- on next date fixed in default necessary order will be issued.

Fix 12.02.2026 for payment.

A Bose
JM, 1st Court,
Uluberia, Howrah