

MX - 15/2025

Present : Sri A Bose (JO Code - WB01491)

Order dated: 20.04.2026

Today is fixed for payment of Rs 15,000/- i/d W/A will be issued against the OP.

OP filed an adjournment petition for payment due to bed rest of the OP.

Vide order dated 18.04.2026, it is hereby appeared that medical report as submitted by the OP is not satisfactory regarding delay of payment rather perusing the order sheet it is hereby appeared that it is a sheer delay tactics of the OP for deferred the payment in favour of the petitioner and minor child.

The conduct of the OP is not healthy at all considering the previous non - compliance of judicial order passed by this court.

Further, it is mandatorily directed upon the OP to pay the money through online transaction or bank transaction or any mode but he did not dare to do so.

However that petitioner has not taken any step today but till last day petitioner is well present in the instant case personally and thus OP is taking just a chance in order to non – compliance of judicial order passed by this court and that is not appreciable at all considering its past conduct.

Further Ld Advocate of the petitioner is hereby directed to appear before this court on next date fixed along with petitioner.

In the meantime, OP is hereby directed to pay the amount Rs 15,000/- in judicial cash by today and production of receipt by next date fixed i/d necessary order.

Fix 27.04.2026 for appearance of petitioner personally and receipt of payment of Rs 15,000/- in judicial cash by OP.

J.M., 1st Court, Uluberia